This is a translation from Romanian

Page 87 of 93

LEI/EUR 4.7452 4.7793

The average exchange rates during 2018 and the spot exchange rates as of December 31,
2018 were as follows:

Sensitivity Analysis - 2019

A 10% appreciation of the RON against EUR and USD on December 31, 2019 would lead to an
increase/(decrease) in profit with the amounts indicated in the table below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, especially interest rates, remain constant.

A 10% depreciation of the RON against EUR and USD on December 31, 2019 would have the
opposite effect, equal in value to the amounts presented above, if all other variables remain
constant.

Sensitivity Analysis - 2018

A 10% appreciation of the RON against EUR and USD on December 31, 2018 would lead to an
increase/(decrease) in profit with the amounts indicated in the table below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, especially interest rates, remain constant.

A 10% depreciation of the RON against EUR and USD on December 31, 2018 would have the
opposite effect, equal in value to the amounts presented above, if all other variables remain
constant.

 Average forex rate Closing forex rate

 2018 31 December 2018

EUR / USD 1,1806 1,1449
LEI/EUR 4.6535 4.6639

Increase/ (decrease) in profit for the period
due to USD depreciation

Increase/ (decrease) in profit for the period
due to EUR depreciation

(4,239) (4,979,915)

Increase/ (decrease) in profit for the period
due to USD appreciation

Increase/ (decrease) in profit for the period
due to EUR appreciation

4,239 4,979,915

Increase/ (decrease) in profit for the period
due to USD depreciation

Increase/ (decrease) in profit for the period
due to EUR depreciation

(4,079) (8,631,442)

Increase/ (decrease) in profit for the period

due to USD appreciation
Increase/ (decrease) in profit for the period

due to EUR appreciation

This is a translation from Romanian

Page 88 of 93

4,079 8,631,442

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the payment of future flows generated by a

financial instrument may fluctuate due to changes in the interest rate. Interest rate risk

includes the present value of fixed-income securities as well as cash-flow risks from variable-

interest securities. Interest rate risk is mainly manifested in long-term financial instruments.

Exposure to interest rate risks includes assets and liabilities at fair value.

The Company does not have loans contracted during the period subject to restatement of

national accounts for the purposes of IFRS compliance.